
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr S. Trussler 
Cllr G. Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2023 (copy attached).  
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 72) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2331 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 
  

1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information  

2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information  

3 23/00519/FULPP Coltwood Business 
Centre, No. 3 Pickford 
Street, Aldershot 

For Information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 4 11-42 23/00597/FULPP Land at No. 127 
Orchard Rise, La 
Fosse House, No. 
129 Ship Lane, 
and Farnborough 
Hill School, No. 
312 Farnborough 
Road, 

Grant  
Subject to S106 

agreement 
 



Farnborough 

 5 43-60 23/00580/FULPP Land at Pool 
Road, Aldershot 
 

Grant 
Subject to S106 

agreement 
 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 73 
- 76) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2332 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2333 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-11- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th August, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jib Belbase, Cllr 
Michael Hope and Cllr Halleh Koohestani. 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr Christine Guinness and Cllr S. Trussler attended the 
meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Action  

    
Cllr Gareth 
Lyon 

23/00513/FUL – Chapel, 
Redan Road Cemetery, 
Redan Road, Aldershot 

Cabinet 
Member 

As the Planning and 
Economy Portfiolio 
Holder, Cllr Lyon did 
not take part in the 
discussions on this 
item.  

    

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-12- 
 

16. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
 
 

23/00513/FUL Chapel, Redan Road Cemetery, Redan Road, 
Aldershot 

   
(ii) permission be refused for the following application, as set out in Appendix 

“A” attached hereto:  
  
 23/00362/FULPP Hockliffe House, No. 14 The Grove, Aldershot 
   
(iii) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman:  
  
* 23/00382/FULPP Former Park Road Garage, No. 107 Park Road, 

Farnborough 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2325, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00519/FULPP Coltwood Business Centre, No. 3 Pickford Street, 
Aldershot 
 

** 23/00597/FULPP La Fosse, No. 129 Ship Lane, Farnborough 
 

** 23/00580/FUL Land at Pool Road, Aldershot 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2325 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

Page 2



 

-13- 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00382/FULPP - FORMER PARK ROAD 
GARAGE, NO. 107 PARK ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2325 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of a vehicle sales 
and repair garage, and the erection of four, three bedroom, two and a half storey 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to: 
 
(i) written confirmation being received to the effect that the applicants 

had acquired sufficient SANG SPA mitigation capacity at the 
Bramshot Farm SANG from Hart District Council in respect of the 
proposed development; 

(ii) completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Obligation by 30th 
August 2023, or any future date as agreed by an extension of time to 
secure the SPA (SAMMs) and public open space financial 
contributions, as set out in the report; 

(iii) an informative being included regarding the Lynchford Road closure, 
and; 

(iv) a condition or informative being added regarding underground 
broadband, 
 

 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 

19. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
23/00062/BOUND 

 
Erection of boundary wall over 1m in height adjacent to a 
highway at No. 26 Avondale Road, Aldershot. It was 
recommended that instructions be issued to the Corporate 
Manager, Legal to issue an Enforcement Notice requiring 
the reduction of the wall height to 1m, with a  period of 
three months for compliance. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2327 
be noted. 
 

20. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2326 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
 

Page 3



 

-14- 
 

Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
23/00004/REFUSE A new appeal had been lodged 

against the refusal of planning 
permission at 27 Church Lane East, 
Farnborough  

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 
  

21/00476/FULPP Against refusal of planning permission 
for change of use at The Royal Staff, 
No. 37a Mount Pleasant Road, 
Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2326 
be noted. 
 

21. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL 2023 - JUNE 2023 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2328 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st April to 30th 
June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2328 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 4



   
 

   
 

Development Management 

Committee 13th September 

2023     

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2331 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

 2.        Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections:  

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 

made to Committee.   

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 

adopted scheme of Delegation   

This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the Head 

of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, and where necessary with the 

Chairman, under the Scheme of Delegation that was approved by the 

Development Management Committee on 17 November 2004.  These 

applications are not for decision and are FOR INFORMATION only.  

2.2  All information, advice and recommendations contained in this report are 

understood to be correct at the time of publication.  Any change in 

circumstances will be verbally updated
[...]
e meeting. 

Case Officer 

Application No. 

Date Valid 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

Proposal 

Address 

Ward 

Applicant 

Agent 

Recommendation 

Katie Herrington 

23/00597/FULPP 

15th August 2023 

8th September 2023 

Demolition of the existing care home and dwelling, repairs and 
works to the kitchen garden wall and the erection of 30 residential 
units, associated access works, drainage works, tree works, car 
parking, hard & soft landscaping 

Land At 127 Orchard Rise And La Fosse House 129 Ship 
Lane And Farnborough Hill School 312 Farnborough 
Road Farnborough Hampshire   

Empress 

Wooldridge Developments Ltd. And Synergy Housing 

Mr Thomas Rumble 

GRANT subject to S106 agreement. 

Description 

The site comprises 127 Ship Lane (Orchard Rise) and 129 Ship Lane (La Fosse House), two 
1970s buildings formerly used by a religious order. La Fosse, a C2 Care Home,  is set within 
a Curtilage Listed walled former kitchen garden to the Grade 1 Farnborough Hill School.   The 
site lies within the Farnborough Hill Conservation Area.  

On the southern part of the site outside the wall is a strip of land enclosed by a hedge with a 
central gate.  This area is designated as Public Open Space in the Local Plan. To the west 
and north of the site are the houses of Woodland Cresent.  

This application follows extensive pre-application discussions following the withdrawal of a 
previous planning application in 2018.  

17/00616/FULPP - Demolition of former care home and dwelling, and formation of extra 
care retirement community of older people (Class C2) comprising 87 Units (70 two 
bedroom and 17 one bedroom) and ancillary facilities to be provided in 7 one, two and 
three storey buildings together with alterations to existing vehicular and pedestrian 

Page 11



 

 
 

access and provision of car parking.  
 

The proposals involve a significantly smaller site area and quantum of development than the 
withdrawn scheme.  
 
This planning application se
[...]
ficant 
impact upon the nature conservation interest and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area; and appropriately address the Council’s adopted Local Plan Policy 
DE6 concerning Public Open Space. The proposals are therefore considered to be acceptable 
having regard to the criteria of Policies IN2 (Transport), HE1 (Heritage), HE2 (Demolition of a 
Heritage Asset), HE3 (Development within or adjoining a conservation area), HE4 
(Archaeology), DE1 (Design in the Built Environment), DE2 (Residential Internal Space 
Standards), DE3 (Residential Amenity Space Standards), DE4 (Sustainable Water Use), DE6 

Page 26



 

 
 

(Open Space, Sport and Recreation), DE10 (Pollution), LN1 (Housing Mix), LN2 (Affordable 
Housing), NE1 (Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area), NE3 (Trees and 
Landscaping), NE4 (Biodiversity), NE8 (Sustainable Drainage Systems). The NPPF and The 
Council’s Car and Cycle SPD are also material to the determination of this planning application 
  
Full Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that:  
 

A) On confirmation of no objection from Hampshire County Council’s Highways Officers:  
B) Completion of a Satisfactory S.106 Planning Obligation by 14th November 2023 to 

secure: 
a. SANG (£231,009.66) and SAMM (£23,282.44) SPA financial contributions; 
b. Public Open Space (£78,027.68) contribution 
c. 9 on site affordable housing units 

 
C) The Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman of the 

development Management Committee be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission.  
D) The Executive Head of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman  of 

Development Management Committee, be authorised to add, delete or vary conditions 
as necessary to secure identified obligations prior to the issue of planning permission. 

E) If by 14th October 2023 (or such other timescale to be agreed) a satisfactory s106 
Agreement has  not been received, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the 
grounds that: 

a. The proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of 
the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan 
Policy NE1; 

b. The proposal does not make appropriate provision for Public Open Space in 
accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6;  

 
 
-and the following conditions and informatives: 
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year from 
the date of this permission.  

 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy as amended August 2019 and to accord with the resolution of 
Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420. 

 
2. The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings. Drawing numbers:  
 

• Proposed site plan – 21 – J3634-01 Rev B 

• Location Plan – 21 – J 36340LP01 

Page 27



 

 
 

• Plots 11-20 proposed elevations – 21-J3634-15 Rev C 

• Plots 11-20 proposed floor plans - 21-J3634-14 Rev C 

• Plots 1- 10 proposed elevations - 21-J3634-13 Rev C 

• Plots 1 – 10 Proposed Floor Plans - 21-J3634-12 Rev C 

• Parking Plan - 1-J3634- P01 Rev A 

• Plots 21 – 24 – Proposed Plans and Elevations – 21-J3634- 16 Rev A 

• Plots 25 – 27 and 28 – 30 – 21 – J3634 – 17 – Rev A 

• Site Sections – 21-J3634-18 Rev A 

• Demolition plan – 21-J3634-19 Rev A 

• Wall removal and replacement plan - 21-J3634-20 rev A 

• Flood Risk assessment and Drainage Strategy – 
[...]
on, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 23/00580/FUL 

Date Valid 16th August 2023 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

13th September 2023 

Proposal The erection of 3 x 2-bedroom houses with associated landscaping 
and car parking 

Address Land At Pool Road Aldershot   

Ward Aldershot Park 

Applicant Mr Patrick Graham (Rushmoor Homes) 

Agent - 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S106  

Description 

This application is being presented to the Development Management Committee for 
consideration and determination because it relates to Council-owned land and the application 
has been submitted by the Rushmoor Housing Company.  

The site is currently used as a storage yard for Council assets. The entrance is from Pool Road 
via a metal gate and track situated between residential properties at Nos.2 Pool Road and 73 
Gloucester Road. The site entrance track is approximately 40 metres long and 5 metres wide, 
leading to the main body of the site, which measures a maximum of 70 metres long by 14 
metres wide. The main body of the site the site measures approximately is located to the rear 
of the gardens of residential properties at Nos.77-97 (odd inclusive) Gloucester Road to the 
south; the grounds of the Aldershot Pools complex and part of the rear garden boundary of 
No.6 Pool Road to the north; and the rear of No.4 Pool Road to the west. The site is overgrown 
and lined with trees.  

It is proposed to development the site with a total of three 2-bedroom residential dwellings, 
comprising a pair of semi-detached and one detached dwellings. A total of 7 on-site parking 
spaces would be provided : 2 for each proposed house, plus a visitor space.
[...]
 
determination of this planning application 
  
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 

A. By 11 October 2023 (or such other timescale as may be agreed) SUBJECT to:-  
 

(a) No new and material comments being received from consultees by 14 September 
2023;  

(b) No objections being received from the Highway Authority (Hampshire County 
Council Highways Development Control); 

(c) Completion of a satisfactory S.106 Planning Obligation to secure:- 
a. SANG (£21,297.39) and SAMM (£2,146.47) SPA financial contributions; and 
b. Public Open Space (£7,997.04) contribution 

 
The Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in this report (see below). 

.  
B. The Executive Head of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman, be 

authorised to add, delete or vary conditions as necessary prior to the issue of planning 

Page 51



 

 
 

permission; and 
 

C. If by 11 October 2023 (or such other timescale as may be agreed) a satisfactory 
completed s106 Agreement has not been received and/or other requirements in A. 
above have not been satisfied, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the 
following grounds:- 

 
a. The proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of 

the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan 
Policy NE1; 

b. The proposal does not make appropriate provision for Public Open Space in 
accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6; 
and  

c. Any reason(s) relating to consultee responses. 
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year
[...]
n of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a 
verification report must be prepared and is subject to approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason – To ensure that the site is safe for the development permitted and in the 
interests of amenity and pollution prevention; and also at the request of the Environment 
Agency. 

 
No Overhead Servicing 

 

Page 54



 

 
 

12. Provision shall be made for services to be placed underground. No overhead wire or 
cables or other form of overhead servicing shall be placed over or used in the 
development of the application site. 

 
Reason - In the interests of visual amenity. 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application 
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications 
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or 
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

 
 

 

Page 56



 

 
 

 
Page 57



 

 
 

 

Page 58



 

 
 

 

 

Page 59



 

 
 

 
Page 60



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 22/00703/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Peter Rybinski

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Conversion of existing garage to living acco
[...]
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

Page 74



Item 1 
 
Delegated decisions by the Corporate Planning Manager to take no further 
action in respect of alleged breaches of planning control. 
 
The following decisions are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They 
relate to enforcement cases that are in breach of planning but no application 
has been forthcoming and where a decision to take no further action has been 
taken in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Address 1 Normandy Drive, Wellesley, Aldershot 
 
Ward Wellington 
 
Alleged Breach  Installation of a gate and erection of a bin store 

Decision No Further Action 
 
Decision Date 18th September 2023 
 
The property is a two storey house with rooms in roof located on the corner of 
Normandy Drive and Montgomery Avenue. The garden is located to the side of the 
house and is surrounded by a brick wall approximately 1.6 metres high.  To the front 
of the property are black railings approximately 1.2 metres high which have been 
erected by developers throughout the Wellesley development.  
 
A complaint to the Council alleged a new entrance had been created with a gate  
leading into the garden area, and a timber bin store erected adjacent to the front 
elevation of the property. 
 
The gate requires planning permission due to an Article 4 Direction placed on the 
Wellesley Development in January 2021. The bin store requires planning permission 
as it is located forward ofthe principal elevation of the property. 
 
The Housebuilders, David Wilson Homes, installed the gate prior to the current owners 
buying the property. The owners have been told by the Housebuilders that it had 
planning permission.  There is no such planning permission.  The bin store had been 
erected by the current owners. 
 
Neighbours at No. 2 Normandy drive have recently had a retrospective application 
approved, 23/00395/FULPP dated 6th July 2023 for works which included an entrance 
and gate. Taking this into consideration along with materials and the position of the 
gate at No. 1 it is considered acceptable within the street scene.  
 
The bin store, although not built with materials sympathetic to the front elevation of the 
property or the development is not considered to adversely affect the street scene to 
the extent that a refusal of planning permission would be justified.  Therefore, it is 
considered acceptable within the street scene.  
 
The new owner of the property was advised accordingly but no planning application 
has been forthcoming.  
 

Page 75



Alternatives An enforcement notice could be issued but as the 
development is considered acceptable and the grant of 
planning permission would be recommended should an 
application be submitted, it is not considered expedient for 
the council to take any further action on this matter. 

 
Case Officer Tara Hasty 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 23/00395/FULPP 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



Development Management  Committee   

13th September 2023 

Planning Report PG2333  

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. New Appeals   
  
1.1 An appeal against refusal of planning application 22/00591/FULPP for 

‘Extensions comprising first floor side extension, first floor rear extension, two 
storey side extension, and roof extension to provide loft accommodation, to 
facilitate a change of use of first floor ancillary staff accommodation associated 
with  ground floor restaurant (Use Class E Commercial) to 8no. 1-bedroom short 
stay serviced apartments at first and second level and retention of restaurant use 
at ground level; and formation of a dropped kerb’ at 32 Alexandra Road, 
Farnborough, has now been started.  This application was determined under 
delegated powers and will be dealt with by the using the Written Representations 
procedure. 
 

1.2 An appeal against refusal of application for advertisement consent 
23/00073/ADVPP for ‘Display of internally illuminated advertising billboard 
measuring 6m x 3m with new image displaying every 10 seconds’ on eastern side 
elevation of the Empire Banqueting and Hall, High Street, Aldershot has been 
started.  This application was determined under delegated powers and will be 
dealt with by the Planning Inspectorate using the Written Representations 
procedure. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property and Growth   
 

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Land at No. 127 Orchard Rise, La Fosse House, No. 129 Ship Lane and Farnborough Hill School, No 312 Farnborough Road, Farnborough
	Section C - Item 5 - Land at Pool Road, Aldershot
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	Head of Property & Growth
	Development Management Committee
	Report No.PG2332
	13th September 2023
	Enforcement and Possible Unauthorised Development
	3. Items
	4. Human rights
	5. Financial implications

	5 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

-15- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th August, 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

24. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, and in 
particular major planning applications, the following representations were made to 
the Committee and were duly considered before a decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

    
23/00580/FULPP Land at Pool 

Road, Aldershot   
Mr Bill Flood, Non-
Executive Director, 
Rushmoor Homes 
Limited.  

In Support    



 

-16- 
 

25. PETITION 
 

RESOLVED: That the petition received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2331: 
 
Application No. Address 
  
23/00580/FUL Land at Pool Road, Aldershot 
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(ii) consideration be deferred to a future meeting for the following application:  
  
 23/00597/FULPP Land at No. 127 Orchard Rise, La Fosse House, 

No. 129 Ship Lane and Farnborough Hill School, 
No. 312 Farnborough Road, Farnborough 

   
(iii) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman:  
  
* 23/00580/FUL Land at Pool Road, Aldershot 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2331, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00519/FULPP Coltwood Business Centre, No. 3 Pickford Street, 
Aldershot 
 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2331 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00580/FUL - LAND AT POOL ROAD, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2331 (as amended at the meeting) and taking account of an additional condition 



 

-17- 
 

recommended by the Committee, relating to site working hours, regarding the 
erection of three 2 bedroom houses with associated landscaping and car parking at 
the land at Pool Road, Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to: 
 
(i) no new and material comments be received from consultees  
(ii) no objections be received from the Highways Authority  
(iii) completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Obligation to 

secure; 
• SANG and SAMM SPA financial contributions, and 
• a Public Open Space contribution  

(iv) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to add, delete or vary conditions as 
necessary prior to the issue of planning permission  

 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission by 11th October, 2023 (or such other 
timescale as may be agreed). 
 
However, if by 11 October, 2023 (or such other timescale as may be agreed), a 
satisfactorily completed Section 106 Agreement had not been received, or other 
requirements, as set out above, had not been satisfied, the Executive Head of 
Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to REFUSE 
planning permission, as set out in the report. 
 

28. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
23/00395/FULPP 

 
Installation of a gate and bin store at No. 1 Normandy 
Drive, Wellesley, Aldershot. It was noted that no further 
action would be taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2332 
be noted. 
 

29. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2333 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
23/00591/FULPP A new appeal had been lodged New 



 

-18- 
 

against the refusal of an extension 
comprising of a first floor side 
extension, first floor rear extension, 
two storey side extension and roof 
extension to provide loft 
accommodation at No. 32 Alexandra 
Road, Farnborough. 
  

appeal to 
be 
determined 
 

21/00073/ADVPP Against refusal of advertisement 
consent for the display of internally 
illuminated advertising billboards on 
the eastern side elevation at the 
Empire Banqueting Hall, High Street, 
Aldershot. 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2333 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


